OSCODA COUNTY
ROAD COMMISSION POLICY

300 W. 8" St., P.O. Box 760, Mio, MI 48647-0760
Email: ocrc@m33access.com  Website: www.oscrc.org
Phone: (989) 826-3218 Fax: (989) 826-3210

SUBJECT: FEE SCHEDULE

POLICY NO._2004
Adopted: February 1, 1994
Amended: August 10, 1994
Amended: June 14, 2005
Note: Bonding Requirements may apply for any permit.

Costs

Residential Entrance

First Approach $20.00

Additional Approach (each) ~$10.00

Temporary Drive ~$10.00

Alteration to existing (paving, widening, etc.) ~$10.00
Timberland / Field Driveway Entrance

First Approach (Permanent) $30.00

Each Additional (Permanent) $15.00

Temporary Drives ** $10.00

Alterations to existing (widening, filling) ~ $10.00
Commercial/Utility and Private Road Driveway Entrance

First Approach $30.00

Each Additional $15.00

Temporary Drives** $10.00

Alteration to existing (paving, widening, etc.) $30.00
Oversize/Overweight Permits

Extended Permit (1 year) each cab $100.00

Single Move Permit (5 day) One time only $25.00

Multiple Move Permit (5 day only) $50.00
Mobile Home / Modular Permits

Extended Permit (1 year) each cab $100.00

Single Move Permit (5 day) per section $25.00
Building Move Permits

Per Move $100.00
Haul Route Permits

Duration of hauling operations No Charge

Operations responsible for repair of road damages $ Varies

Failure to obtain permit listed above shall be assessed a fee of twice the cost of the original permit.
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Miscellaneous:

Governmental (non-utility) No Charge
Banners & Christmas Decorations No Charge
Parades or Temporary Road Closures No Charge
Grading & Landscaping $10.00
Tree Trimming / Removal $ 10.00/$20.00
Ditching and ditch cleanout $20.00
Ditching (in Road Commission Interest) No Charge
Private Street Lights $20.00
Business Signs $25.00
Minor permits not listed above $25.00
Major permits not listed above $75.00
Individuals Surveying in ROW $20.00-50.00
Other activities may be allowed subject to Board

Approval

Failure to obtain permit listed above shall be assessed a fee of twice the cost of the original permit.
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UTILITIES FEE SCHEDULE

(Electric, Cable, TV, Sewer, Gas, Oil, Telephone)
Note: Bonding Requirements may apply for any permit.

Failure to obtain permit listed above shall be assessed a fee of twice the cost of the original permit.

PARALLEL (to road):
PUBLIC UTILITIES: (Electric, Gas, Oil, Telephone) Costs
Aerial — Overhead and Plowed (New Installation)
First Hundred Feet — or under $ 25.00
Over 100 Feet $ 50.00
Yearly Maintenance on existing poles only $250.00

Trenched / Plowed Utilities — cables, wires, lines

First Mile — or under $ 50.00
Over one (1) mile (each additional mile) $ 20.00
Short Side Service Connection (yearly) $250.00

(see Annual Blanket stipulations below)

NON-PUBLIC UTILITIES (private): (TV, Cable, Gas, Qil, Telephone)

Plowed, Aerial, or trenched .025 cents per lineal foot.

TRAVERSE (crossing road):

PUBLIC and NON-PUBLIC UTILITIES; (ROAD CROSSING)

Aerial
First Hundred feet — or under $ 25.00
Over 100 Feet $ 50.00
Bored or Plowed (plowed allowed on dirt/gravel only) $ 50.00
Open Cuts
Gravel $200.00
Pavement *bond* $1,000.00+

(not allowed except for emergencies)
Seismographic Permit $ 20.00

Note: Applicant Must

Secure written permission of State and Private property owners.

Clear, grub and remove stumps from entire 33’ Road ROW.

Topsoil, seed, and mulch ALL disturbed ground.

Restore any disturbed road surface.

Maintain traffic at all times.

Comply with the Michigan Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

S wNE

(5) 5.1-3



Annual Blanket Routine Maintenance Permit** $250.00
** Maintenance consists of:
Underground Utility Facilities
o Parallel single service only
e  Maximum 2” dia. (OD)
e  Within outer 5 of ROW

** Maintenance does NOT include:
Road crossings
Borings, Trenching, Plowing

$5,000.00 Bond and/or Letter of Credit and Certificate of Insurance.

Any person or organization performing activities covered by an annual permit shall give advance
notice to the Oscoda County Road Commission within 3 working days before (no later than 8:00
a.m. on) the date of the scheduled activity. Providing the following information:

Name/Number of Permit Holder;

Contractor Name;

Contact Person/Phone;

Type of Activity;

Location of Activity;

Expected Start and Completion Date.

Emergency Operations

In time of disaster or emergency, or when utility lines or facilities are so damaged as to constitute
a danger to life and property of the public, access to the same may be had by the most
expeditious route and the work is to be done in a manner which will provide the traveling public
with maximum possible safety. Notice of such situation shall be given to the nearest police
authority and the Road Commission as soon as can reasonable be done under the circumstances.
During normal Road Commission working hours the permittee shall advise the Road
Commission of any operations within right of way which affect traffic operations or the highway
structure or facilities prior to performance of the work. After normal Commission working
hours, the permittee, at the beginning of the first working day after the emergency operation,
shall advise the Commission of any operations which affected traffic operations or the highway
structures and facilities. If determined necessary by the Commission, the permittee shall secure
an individual permit for such work after notification.

All permit applications should be sent to the Oscoda County Road Commission with appropriate
attachments (i.e. area sketch, etc.) and a self-addressed stamped envelope.

Checks are to be made payable to the Oscoda County Road Commission.
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